# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

CHAP. 115

RESOLVES, 1959

not exceeding \$10 per copy, said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the State Librarian; and be it further

**Resolved:** That there be, and is, appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$500 for this purpose.

Effective September 12, 1959

#### Chapter 113

RESOLVE, Providing for Purchase of History of the Town of Unity.

"History of the Town of Unity, Maine"; purchase of. Resolved: That there be, and is, appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$450 to be used for the purchase of 50 copies of "History of the Town of Unity, Maine," written and published by James B. Vickery in 1954, these copies to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the State Librarian.

Effective September 12, 1959

#### Chapter 114

RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys to Aid Construction of Dormitory at Higgins Classical Institute.

Dormitory at Higgins Classical Institute; appropriation. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$25,000 in favor of Higgins Classical Institute to aid in construction of a boys' dormitory.

Effective September 12, 1959

### Chapter 115

RESOLVE, in Favor of Grand Falls Hospital, Grand Falls, New Brunswick.

Grand Falls Hospital; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$1,000 to be paid to Grand Falls Hospital, Grand Falls, New Brunswick, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1960 for hospitalization for Philip Theriault, Jr. of Van Buren.